

No. 23-695

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

--against--

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

Brief for Petitioner

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Questions Presented	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of the Case	2
I. Statement of Facts	2
II. Procedural History	5
Summary of the Argument	6
Argument	8
I. Under the Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution, individuals retain a reasonable expectation of privacy in their mail, even when using a pseudonym.	8
<i>A. This Court should adhere to its longstanding Fourth Amendment jurisprudence and apply Katz.</i>	<i>9</i>
1. <u>Ms. Fenty manifested a subjective expectation of privacy through her control and possession of the packages.</u>	10
2. <u>Ms. Fenty’s expectation is one that society is prepared to recognize as reasonable.</u>	10
3. <u>This Court should reject the Government’s “established alias” test seen nowhere before in a Katz analysis.</u>	13
<i>B. Privacy expectations do not hinge on the nature of the individual’s activities—innocent or criminal.</i>	<i>14</i>
II. A petit larceny conviction is not admissible under Federal Rule of Evidence 609(a)(2) because it is not a crime of dishonesty.	15
<i>A. Federal Rule of Evidence 609(a)(2) prohibits admission of a misdemeanor petit larceny conviction because the elements of the crime do not require proof or admission of a dishonest act.</i>	<i>16</i>

B. <i>Even under a limited inquiry, Ms. Fenty’s petit larceny conviction should have been excluded because the underlying facts did not establish dishonesty.</i>	19
C. <i>Admitting the conviction for petit larceny to impeach Ms. Fenty was not a harmless error.</i>	22
III. Voicemails are admissible under Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3) when they describe the declarant’s then-existing state of mind.	23
A. <i>The plain language of Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3) does not contain a contemporaneous requirement.</i>	23
B. <i>The lower court usurped the vital role of the jury by excluding Ms. Fenty’s voicemails because the court deemed them untrustworthy.</i>	27
C. <i>Even under the lower court’s improper reading of Rule 803(3), Ms. Fenty’s first voicemail should have been admitted because it was recorded contemporaneously.</i>	28
D. <i>Excluding Ms. Fenty’s voicemails from evidence was not a harmless error.</i>	29
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969)	8
<i>Brigham City v. Smart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	8
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018)	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	29
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	10
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	24
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	9, 10, 13
<i>Ker v. State of Cal.</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	8
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	22
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	29
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 96 (1933)	24
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	10
